

Resolution 2004-006

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE CITY OF SHERWOOD PARKS, RECREATION AND OPEN SPACE MASTER PLAN UPDATE 2000 TO REVISE AND CLARIFY LEVEL OF SERVICE STANDARDS AND NEEDS FOR CERTAIN FACILITIES

WHEREAS, facilities used for parks and recreation purposes in City parks and in Sherwood School District 88J public schools are considered to be parks and recreation facilities; and

WHEREAS, Sherwood School District 88J and the City of Sherwood have a joint-use agreement for these parks and recreation facilities; and

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood adopted a Parks, Recreation and Open Space Master Plan Update 2000 (Master Plan) on May 5, 2000; and

WHEREAS, the Master Plan analyzed existing parks and recreation facilities, recommended standards, and identified needs; and

WHEREAS, the needs for and uses of certain parks and recreation facilities were not considered in the Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, the recommended standards for certain parks and recreation facilities do not accurately reflect needs and uses;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS;

Section 1. The City of Sherwood Parks, Recreation and Open Space Master Plan Update 2000 is hereby amended as follows:

Table 3, City of Sherwood Parks Department Recreational facility standards, needs and current inventory analysis:

- Delete facility categories Baseball Fields (Youth), Baseball Fields (Adult), Softball Fields (Youth), Softball Fields (Adult); create facility category Baseball/Softball Fields (Youth/Adult) with Recommended Standard 0.55 fields per 1,000 persons.
- Delete facility category Community Centers; create facility category Community Recreation Centers with Recommended Standard 4,200 square feet per 1,000 persons.

• Delete facility category Swimming Facilities; create facility category Indoor Aquatics Facilities with Recommended Standard Load Capacity 7.5 per 1,000 persons.

Section 2: This Resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 13th day of January 2003.

Mark O. Cottle, Mayor

ATTEST:

C.L. Wiley, City Recorder